
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Richard Jones (Chair)

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Bill Crease, Chris Dolphin, Alasdair Ibbotson, 
Gina Maddison, Allan Marshall, Vicky Perfect, Kevin Rush, Jason Shallcross, 
Sam Swash and Linda Thomas

6 January 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2023 at 10.00 AM

Note: All Members are invited to attend for agenda item 6

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Council Chamber, 
Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 14)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

15 December 2022.

4 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 15 - 18)

Report of Democratic Services Manager - 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings.

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 19 - 26)

Report of Democratic Services Manager - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

6 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDG
[...]
ER 2022

Minutes of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 15 December 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Jones (Chairman)
Councillors: Bill Crease, Chris Dolphin, Alasdair Ibbotson, Gina Maddison, 
Allan Marshall, Vicky Perfect, Kevin Rush, Sam Swash and Linda Thomas

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Rob Davies (for Jason Shallcross) and Glyn Banks 
(for Bernie Attridge)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Marion Bateman and Helen Brown attended as 
observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure), Councillor Christine Jones 
(Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services and 
Wellbeing), Councillor Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and the Regional Transport Strategy), Councillor Paul Johnson 
(Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion & Resilient Communities), Councillor Billy 
Mullin (Cabinet Member for Governance and Corporate Services), Chief 
Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance Manager, Strategic 
Finance Managers, Corporate Manager (Capital Programme and Assets), 
Corporate Manager (People and Organisational Development)

For minute number 58
John Gittins, H.M. Senior Coroner for North Wales East and Central

For minute number 59
Chief Officer (Social Services) and Senior Manager (Safeguarding and 
Commissioning)

For minute number 61
Customer Contact Service Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and team

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

53. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Bill Crease and Linda Thomas, subject to re-
wording of the Chair’s comments on the joint-funded care item (minute 45).

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record.

54. ACTION TRACKING

The Democratic Services Manager presented an update on actions arising 
from previous meetings and advised that a response to the query on joint-funded 
care packages had been circulated just prior to the meeting.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Linda Thomas and 
seconded by Councillor Kevin Rush.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

55. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager presented the current forward work 
programme for consideration and advised that the mid-year performance report 
would also be brought to the next meeting.  He agreed to review the format of the 
document with regard to submission deadlines.

Following advice from the Chief Officer (Governance) on the Chair’s 
request for a report on the Well Fed initiative, it was agreed that the Chair would 
liaise with officers and the Chair of the Community & Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to decide where this was best allocated.

On that basis, the recommendations were moved and seconded by 
Councillors Bill Crease and Kevin Rush.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Committee 
Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

56. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Exclusion of the press and public was moved and seconded by Councillors 
Bill Crease and Vicky Perfect.

In response to a question from Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson, the Chief 
Officer (Governance) clarified that the entire item would need to be discussed in 
closed session due to the nature of the information contained in the report and 
appendix, and the potential for wider discussion on any further proposals.

Page 6



RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as the following item was 
considered to be exempt by virtue of paragraph 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 

[...]
vernance), Corporate Finance 
Manager, Corporate Manager (People and Organisational Development) and 
Corporate Manager (Capital Programme and Assets) gave a detailed presentation 
covering the cost pressures within Corporate Services and Assets as follows:

 Purpose and Background
 Reminder of the Council’s Budget Position
 Corporate Cost Pressures / Budget Reductions / Past Efficiencies:

o Governance
o People and Resources
o Assets
o Chief Executive

Page 7



o Central and Corporate
 Next Steps

Following the presentation, officers and Cabinet Members responded to 
questions and comments raised by the Committee.  As requested by Councillor 
Alasdair Ibbotson, the Corporate Manager (Capital Programme and Assets) 
agreed to provide the Committee with further information on agricultural assets 
which had contributed towards the cost pressure.

Councillor Dave Hughes expressed his thanks to the Leader of the Council 
and the Chief Executive for their efforts in respect of the positive indicative 
settlement and suggested that the Committee may wish to do so formally, along 
with the Welsh Government (WG) Finance and Local Government Minister.  He 
thanked the Corporate Finance Manager and his team for their valuable work.

Councillor Ian Roberts said that the outcome on the settlement was 
attributable to the efforts of all officers and Members across the Council.  He gave 
assurance that work would continue with the Welsh Local Government 
Association to request a review of the funding formula.

The Chairman commented on the impact of consequential funding 
passported through from the UK Government to WG.  He welcomed the improved 
settlement on which the Committee had made written representations and 
referred to the current consultation period.

It was clarified by the Corporate Finance Manager that despite the positive 
settlement, Flintshire’s funding allocation per capita remained ranked 20th out of 
the 22 Welsh authorities.

Whilst the Chief Executive welcom
[...]
hanked Council 
officers and BCUHB colleagues for their joint efforts to reach this position.

On further updates, the Chief Officer (Social Services) suggested that the 
next report be brought in February 2023 to allow time for the arbitration process.  
It was agreed that the Chairman would liaise with the Democratic Services 
Manager to schedule accordingly.

The Chairman welcomed the progress made since the item was first 
raised.  He asked that the next update indicate whether outstanding invoices were 
new or historical and that the list shared at the previous meeting be updated and 
circulated to show the latest position.

The Senior Manager provided a breakdown of the approximate dates and 
values of current outstanding invoices.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Bill Crease and seconded 
by Councillor Sam Swash.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress made on the proactive budget 
management of outstanding invoices raised by the Council for payment by Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board.

Page 10



60. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2022/23 (MONTH 7)

The Strategic Finance Manager introduced the report on the 2022/23 
month 7 position for the revenue budget monitoring for the Council Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) prior to consideration by Cabinet.

On the Council Fund, the projected year-end position - without new actions 
to reduce cost pressures and/or improve the financial return on efficiency planning 
and cost control - was an operating deficit of £0.094m (excluding the impact of the 
pay award to be met from reserves), leaving a contingency reserve balance of 
£4.055m at year-end after taking into account the impact of pay awards.

An update was given on eligibility for Welsh Government (WG) Hardship 
Funding claims and the current level of Covid-19 Emergency Reserves (as a 
safeguard against the continuing impacts of the pandemic).  Significant 
movements across portfolios from month 6 were summarised including carry-
forward requests in Housing & Communities.  The tracking of in-year risks 
reported the impact of pay awards following confirmation of the teachers’ pay 
award at 5%.

On the HRA, projected in-year expenditure of £3.321m higher than budget 
would leave a closing un-earmarked balance of £3.153m, which was above the 
recommended guidelines on spend.

On the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson 
requested information on the scale of overpayments owed, together with the 
expected and actual recovery rates.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Bill Crease 
and Linda Thomas.

RESOLVED:

That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23 (Month 7) report, 
the Committee confirms that there are no specific issues to be raised with 
Cabinet.

61. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES (PSOW) ANNUAL LETTER 
2021-22 AND COMPLAINTS AGAINST FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
DURING THE FIRST HALF OF 2022-23

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced the report to share the Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) Annual Letter which summarised the 
Council’s performance on complaints investigated during 2021-22.

The Customer Contact Service Manager said that the increase in new 
complaints made against the Council in 2021/22 reflected the trend nationally, the 
majority of which had been closed due to being out of jurisdiction, premature or 
closed after initial consideration by the PSOW.  She highlighted the impact of 
duplicated complaints and advised that steps to encourage use of the Council’s 

Page 11



complaints procedure helped to reduce the number of premature complaints to 
the PSOW.  An update was given on progress with the mandatory training 
programme and a review of the Managing Customer Contact Policy.  An overview 
of complaints against Council services between 1 April to 30 September 2022 
indicated a steady improvement in complaint performance across all portfolios.

On actions being taken to further improve compla
[...]
s In/Out of the Settlement

There are no transfers into or out of the settlement for the Council.

2.05 Funding Per Capita

The Aggregate External Finance allocation provides an amount of £1,611 per 
capita compared to the Welsh average of £1,754 which places Flintshire 20th 
out of the 22 Welsh Councils (also 20th in 2022/2023)

2.06 Additional Funding (Floor)

There is no additional ‘floor’ funding included this year to protect those 
councils who fall well below the Welsh average uplift. 

2.07 Specific Grants

Some details have been included for specific grants on an all-Wales basis 
which will need to be worked through in detail.  

We are still awaiting confirmation of the Sustainable Waste Management Grant.

2.08 Indicative Allocations for future years

The Settlement included an update on the indicative all-Wales revenue 
allocation for 2024/25 which has increased by £169m to £5.69bn.  This 
equates to an increase of 3.1% in 2024/25 compared with the previous 
indicative increase of 2.4%.

IMPACT OF THE SETTLEMENT ON THE BUDGET 2023/24

2.09 The Provisional Settlement is more than the indicative allocation due to a 
combination of consequential funding arising from recent UK Budget Page 33



announcements and the positive impact of data set adjustments used in the 
formula.

Whilst the annual uplift in AEF is very helpful and welcome it does need to be 
noted that it only equates to around 60% of the estimated cost pressures 
identified for the Council.  Therefore, there will still be some significant 
challenges to address when setting the budget for 2023/24 which will require 
a deal of urgent and prioritised work.

FEEDBACK FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

2.10 Cabinet referred all cost pressures to a series of specific Overview and 
Scrutiny meetings which were held from the 1st to 15th December 2022 where 
the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee was requested to rigorously 
challenge all of the cost pressures and options for portfolio cost r
[...]
ttee.

This out-turn report for the 2022/23 Council Plan shows 59% of activities are making 
good progress. 70% of the performance indicators have met or exceeded their 
targets, 9% are being closely monitored and 21% are currently not meeting target.

This report is an exception-based report and concentrates on those areas of 
performance which are not currently achieving their target.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To support levels of progress and confidence in the achievement of priorities 
as at mid-year within the 2022/23 Council Plan.

2. To endorse and support overall performance against 2022/23 Council Plan 
performance indicators as at mid-year.

3. To be assured by explanations given for those areas of underperformance. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE PERFORMANCE AT MID-YEAR 2022/2023

1.01 The Council Plan performance report provides an explanation of the progress 
made towards the delivery of the priorities set out in the 2021/22 Council 
Plan. The narrative is supported by information on performance indicators 
and/or milestones.

1.02 This report is an exception-based report and concentrates on those areas of 
performance which are not currently achieving their target.

1.03 Monitoring our Performance

Analysis of performance against the performance indicators is undertaken 
using the RAG status. This is defined as:

 RED - under-performance against target.
 AMBER - where improvement may have been made but performance 

has missed the target.
 GREEN - positive performance against target.

1.04 In summary our overall progress against activities is:

Progress RAG

 We are making good (green) progress in 91 (59%) activities
 We are making satisfactory (amber) progress in 53 (35%) activities
 We are making limited (red) progress in 9 (6%) activities

1.05 There are no activities which show a red RAG status relevant to the 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

1.06 Monitoring our Performance

Analysis of performance aga
[...]
ousing Revenue Account for the 
financial year and presents the position, based on actual income and expenditure 
as at Month 8.   
 
This report projects how the budget would stand at the close of the financial year, 

without new actions to reduce cost pressures and/or improve the financial return 

on efficiency planning and cost control is: 
 

Council Fund  

• An operating deficit of £0.352m (excluding the impact of the pay award 
which has been met by reserves), which is an adverse movement of 
£0.258m from the deficit figure reported at Month 7.  

 

• A projected contingency reserve available balance as at 31 March 2023 of 
£3.797m. 

 
Housing Revenue Account  

• Net in-year revenue expenditure forecast to be £3.076m higher than 
budget  

• A projected closing balance as at 31st March, 2023 of £3.398m  
 
Hardship Funding from Welsh Government helped secure £16m of direct financial 
help last year and we have continued to claim payments in 2022/23 for Self-isolation 
and Statutory Sick Pay Enhancement, along with Free School Meals direct 
payments and Winter Fuel Payments within their eligible periods. 
 

 

Page 133



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 To note the report and the estimated financial impact on the 2022/23 
budget. 
 

2 To support the carry forward request included in paragraph 1.11 
 

3 To increase the Contingency Reserve by £2.4m from the additional 
Revenue Support allocation it received at the end of the 2022/23 financial 
year to enhance the level remaining to safeguard the Council against risks 
and other unforeseen events. 
 

 

REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2022/23  
 

1.01 Council Fund Projected Position 
 
The projected year end position, without mitigation to reduce cost pressures 
and improve the yield on efficiency planning, is as follows: 
 

• An operating deficit of £0.352m (excluding the impact of the pay 
award which has been met by reserves), which is an adverse 
movement of £0.258m from the
[...]
rades positions which 

are being covered by agency, leading to an 

additional net cost of £0.066m. Vacancy savings of 

(£0.034m) in respect of Admin posts have also been 

identified. Savings on the cost of materials of 

(£0.102m). Additional cost of fleet forecasted to be 

£0.154m due to factors such as rising fuel costs. 

Other minor variances of (£0.005m).
Management & Support Services 2.716 2.576 (0.140) 0.045 Savings of (£0.090m) have been projected based on 

current vacancies within the service and a further 

(£0.171m) efficiency has been identified through a 

review of central support recharges. Costs of legal 

advice in respect of the Renting Homes Wales Act 

£0.017m. Pressure in relation to insurance costs 

currently forecasted to be £0.102m. Other minor 

variances of £0.002m.
Capital Expenditure From Revenue (CERA) 10.898 13.755 2.857 2.857 

HRA Projects 0.122 0.122 (0.000) (0.000)

Contribution To / (From) Reserves 2.858 2.858 

Total Housing Revenue Account (0.000) 3.076 3.076 3.321 

P
age 151



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Thursday 12th January 2023

Report Subject Social Value Progress Update

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient 
Communities, including Social Value and Procurement

Report Author Chief Officer Social Services 

Type of Report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Generating social value from the Council’s commissioning and procurement activities 
is the largest contributor to increased social value and remains a key area of focus for 
the Council.

This report outlines performance data for the full financial year 2021/22, as well as the 
first six months of 2022/23.

The report also outlines the next steps for implementing the recommendations made 
and endorsed by Cabinet earlier this year. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1
That the Committee notes the positive performance achieved in relation to 
generating social value during 202

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 JANUARY 2023

Minutes of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 12 January 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Jones (Chairman)
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Bill Crease, Chris Dolphin, Alasdair Ibbotson, 
Gina Maddison, Allan Marshall, Vicky Perfect, Kevin Rush, Jason Shallcross, 
Sam Swash and Linda Thomas

Present for minute number 68:
Councillors: Helen Brown, Teresa Carberry, Rob Davies, Mared Eastwood, 
Hilary McGuill, Andrew Parkhurst and Mike Peers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure), Councillor Christine Jones 
(Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services and 
Wellbeing), Councillor Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and the Regional Transport Strategy), Councillor Paul Johnson 
(Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion & Resilient Communities), Councillor 
Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for Governance and Corporate Services), Councillor 
Chris Bithell (Cabinet Member for Planning, Public Health & Public Protection), 
Councillor Sean Bibby (Cabinet Member for Housing & Regeneration), Chief 
Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Social Services), Chief 
Officer (Streetscene & Transportation), Corporate Finance Manager, Strategic 
Finance Managers and Corporate Manager (Capital Programme and Assets)

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and team

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

65. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Bernie Attridge and Linda Thomas.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

66. ACTION TRACKING

The Democratic Services Manager presented an update on actions arising 
from previous meetings.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Bernie 
Attridge and Jason Shallcross.



RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

67. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager presented the current forward work 
programme for consideration, including items to be allocated to future meetings.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Bernie 
Attridge and Gina Maddison.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Committee 
Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

68. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2023/24 - WELSH 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT

The Chief Executive introduced a report on the latest position for the 
Council Fund Revenue Budget 2023/24 including an update on the key headlines 
and financial impacts of the Welsh Local Government Provisional Settlement and 
feedback from the recent Overview & Scrutiny meetings.  The update detailed 
changes and risks to the additional budget requirement for 2023/24 and work 
being undertaken on the solutions available to enable the Council to set a legal 
and balanced budget.

In highlighting the main areas of the report, the Corporate Finance 
Manager gave a reminder that in November 2022, the additional budget 
requirement for the 2023/24 financial year was estimated to be £32.448m.  
Following a rigorous review by Overview & Scrutiny committees, all portfolio cost 
pressures had been accepted with no new cost reduction areas identified.  A 
summary of the main themes from those sessions was appended to the report.  
The provisional Aggregate External Finance (AEF) for 2023/24 represented an 
increase of 8.4% which compared favourably with other Welsh authorities.  This 
reflected a cash uplift of £19.568m over the 2022/23 AEF of £232.179m however 
Flintshire’s funding allocation per capita remained ranked 20th out of the 
22 Welsh authorities.  An increase in the indicative all-Wales revenue allocation 
for 2024/25 equated to an increase of 3.1% in 2024/25 compared with the 
previous indicative increase of 2.4%.

Whilst the increased Settlement for 2023/24 was welcomed, this equated 
to around 60% of the Council’s estimated cost pressures identified.  In addition, 
the report detailed changes which increased the additional budget requirement to 
£32.978m along with a number of ongoing risks which could further impact the 
position.  As the Provisional Settlement was unlikely to change significantly, a 
combination of the remaining budget solutions would need to contribute to the 
remaining gap of £13.410m to enable a legal and balanced budget to be set.  



Following review by Overview & Scrutiny committees, the portfolio cost reduction 
options totalling £6.166m would need to be considered to decide which would be 
taken forward as part of the final budget proposals.  Other budget considerations 
would include the impact of the reduction in Employers’ National Insurance, the 
outcome of the Triennial Actuarial Review of the Clwyd Pension Fund, delegated 
schools budgets and the level of Council Tax.

On reserves and balances, it was being recommended to Cabinet that the 
additional Revenue Support allocation of £2.4m received at the end of 2022/23 
be transferred to the Contingency Reserve to enhance the level remaining and 
safeguard the Council against risks.

The Chairman referred to unresolved points raised by Overview & Scrutiny 
committees on the Housing and Environment portfolio options which were not 
included in the appendix.  The Corporate Finance Manager explained that the 
appendix summarised the main themes from the sessions with Cabinet Members 
in attendance and that feedback would be reported to Cabinet.

On the Overview & Scrutiny sessions, Councillor Bernie Attridge said that 
information requested on the homelessness service, currently being progressed 
by officers, would need to form part of the budget considerations.  He raised a 
number of queries on the content of the report.

The Chief Executive explained that increased expenditure for Parc Adfer 
was primarily due to haulage costs linked with rising fuel costs and that a 
response from the Chief Fire Officer on the North Wales Fire & Rescue levy was 
due the following week.  On homelessness, there was an increase in demand for 
temporary accommodation and it was unknown at this stage whether the level of 
grants available would be sufficient to mitigate pressures, however more clarity 
was likely in the coming weeks.

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) advised that the 
Sustainable Waste Management Grant was currently under review by Welsh 
Government (WG) and could pose a potential risk, as reported to the 
Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  On school transport, 
she explained that rising fuel costs together with increased demand in services 
for children with Additional Learning Needs and Pupil Referral Units had resulted 
in the cost pressure.  On projecting future costs, she explained the changing 
demand for those services, particularly over the Summer period.

In response to Councillor Attridge’s concerns, the Corporate Finance 
Manager advised that the final budget report would include the outcome of work 
on specific grants including which of those were confirmed.  He cited the 
Homelessness and Sustainable Waste Management Grants as the two most 
significant.

In highlighting risks such as the impact of inflation and funding of pay 
awards, Councillor Paul Johnson gave a reminder of the importance of 
maintaining an adequate level of reserves to safeguard against unforeseen 
events.



On the ongoing risks to the additional budget requirement, the Chairman 
said that assumptions on pay awards and Out of County Placements should be 
re-assessed to avoid reliance on reserves.  He said that sharing estimated costs 
for each of the remaining risks would assist with the budget-setting process.

In response, the Corporate Finance Manager explained that officers were 
currently working through the implications of these known ongoing risks and that 
they would not remain as risks if there was a budgetary impact for 2023/24 as the 
full-year effect would be shared at the final budget stage.

Councillor Ian Roberts spoke about the challenges involved in accurately 
projecting some costs due to changes in demand and gave assurance that 
officers were working through these.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Bernie 
Attridge and Bill Crease.

RESOLVED:

That having considered the Cabinet report on the latest budget position, the 
comments raised by the Committee be noted.

69. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

A slight change in the order of business was agreed to bring forward 
agenda item 9 Social Value Progress Update.  The remainder of the items would 
be considered in the order shown on the agenda.

70. SOCIAL VALUE PROGRESS UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Social Services) presented performance data on the 
social value generated in Flintshire for the reporting periods, together with an 
update on progress with the broader social value work programme.

This was a positive report where performance targets for 2021/22 and the 
first half of 2022/23 had been exceeded following actions to increase social value 
from the Council’s commissioning and procurement activities.  In addition to 
providing detailed information on those achievements, the report highlighted the 
range of outcomes to support local communities and national recognition of social 
value work in Flintshire.  The ongoing action plan would help to identify further 
improvements to embed social value across the organisation and develop 
additional resources to support the work of the Social Value Development Officer.

Councillor Bernie Attridge welcomed actions to maximise social value in all 
procurement activities across the organisation to build upon performance.

The Corporate Manager (Capital Programme and Assets) paid tribute to 
the work of the Social Value Development Officer as the sole member of the 
team and said that plans to develop ‘social value champions’ across the 
organisation would expand capacity.



Councillor Paul Johnson said that social value was a corporate priority for 
the Council and that the action plan would help to move forward in a more 
sustainable way.  He suggested a future workshop on social value to raise 
awareness with all Members.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Corporate Manager 
(Capital Programme and Assets) explained that many social value outcomes did 
not involve financial aspects and he referred to community benefits packages for 
larger contracts.

The Chief Executive said that performance reflected contractors 
discharging their own social responsibilities through contractual mechanisms.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillor Attridge 
and the Chairman.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the positive performance achieved in relation to 
generating social value during 2021/22 as well as the first six months of 
2022/23; and

(b) That the Committee supports the next steps proposed.

71. MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Executive presented the monitoring report to review mid-year 
progress against Council Plan priorities identified for 2022/23.  This was an 
exception-based report focussing on areas of performance not currently 
achieving their target.

Overall this was a positive report with 70% of performance indicators (PIs) 
having met or exceeded their targets (green).  Of those reporting under-
performance against target (red), only one was relevant to this Committee and 
related to the number of digital learning sessions provided, under the Poverty 
theme.

The Chairman remarked on the outturns for the completion of new Council 
homes and Residential Social Landlord (RSL) homes which were below target.  
His comments on improving recycling performance by raising awareness and 
encouraging residents had been raised at the recent Environment and Economy 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Bernie 
Attridge and Bill Crease.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports levels of progress and confidence in the 
achievement of priorities as at mid-year within the 2022/23 Council Plan;



(b) That the Committee endorses and supports overall performance against 
2022/23 Council Plan performance indicators as at mid-year; and

(c) That the Committee is assured by explanations given for those areas of 
underperformance.

72. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2022/23 (MONTH 8)

The Strategic Finance Manager introduced the report on the 2022/23 
month 8 position for the revenue budget monitoring for the Council Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) prior to consideration by Cabinet.

On the Council Fund, the projected year-end position - without new actions 
to reduce cost pressures and/or improve the financial return on efficiency 
planning and cost control - was an operating deficit of £0.352m, leaving a 
contingency reserve balance of £3.797m at year-end (after the impact of final pay 
awards).

An update was given on current eligibility for Welsh Government (WG) 
Hardship Funding claims and the current level of Covid-19 Emergency Reserves 
(as a safeguard against the continuing impacts of the pandemic) which stood at 
£4.064m.  Significant movements across portfolios from month 7 were 
summarised including a carry-forward request by People & Resources.  The 
tracking of in-year risks reported a marginal dip in Council Tax collection levels 
which reflected a national trend.  Other tracked risks included the current position 
with Out of County Placements.

On the HRA, projected in-year expenditure of £3.076m higher than budget 
would leave a closing un-earmarked balance of £3.398m, which was above the 
recommended guidelines on spend.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Strategic Finance 
Manager agreed to provide a separate response on the movement in the 
approved budgets from Chief Executive’s to Assets, which the Corporate 
Manager (Capital Programme and Assets) said could relate to third sector grants.

On a query by Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson, the Chief Executive and Chief 
Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) provided clarification on additional costs 
arising from the Proclamation Event and Queen’s State Funeral.

Councillor Bernie Attridge asked about the approach for some portfolios to 
absorb additional Covid-19 recovery costs from their underspends.  The point 
was noted by the Corporate Finance Manager who said that officers would look 
at this for the next report.  On the carry-forward request, he advised that this 
complied with the reserves and balances protocol to show transparency.

Councillor Attridge’s request that any underspend on the HRA be 
considered for use in improving performance with void properties was 
acknowledged by Councillor Sean Bibby.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Bernie 
Attridge and Linda Thomas.



RESOLVED:

That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23 (Month 8) 
report, the Committee confirms that there are no specific issues to be raised with 
Cabinet.

73. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.42am)

…………………………
Chairman


